



## **Legislation Details**

File #: 23-34 Version: 2 Name:

Type: Bids Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 12/20/2022 In control: City Council

On agenda: 1/3/2023 Final action:

**Title:** The linkage to the Strategic Plan is subsection: 2.3 - Increase public safety operational efficiency.

Award Summary:

Request that the City Manager be authorized to sign a Professional Service Agreement for Psychological Examination and Services No. 2022-0545R for the Fire Department by and between the City of El Paso and Integrity Employee Assistance, Inc., dba WellConnect, a Texas Corporation for a term of 36 months from the effective date of the Agreement and an option to extend for an additional 24 months, which may be exercised by the City Manager administratively, to be compensated on a per examination basis, for an estimated contract amount of \$99,225.00 for the initial term and an estimated additional \$66,150.00 if the option to extend is exercised.

## Contract Variance:

The difference based in comparison to the previous contract is as follows: An increase of \$24,225.00 for the initial term, which represents a 32.30% increase due to additional services required under this contract.

Department: Fire

Vendor: Integrity Employee Assistance, Inc., dba

WellConnect El Paso, TX

Item(s): All

Initial Term: 3 Years

Option to Extend: One (1), two (2) years Annual Estimated Award: \$33,075.00

Initial Term Estimated Award: \$99,225.00 (3 years) Total Estimated Award: \$165,375.00 (5 years) Account No: 322 - 521120 - 1000 - 22010 - P2202

Funding Source: General Funds

District(s): All

This is a Request for Qualifications, requirements contract.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. SOLICITATION 2022-0545R WELLCONNECT FOR FIRE DEPT., 2. 1-3-23 FULLY EXECUTED -

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT INTEGRITY EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCEINC DBA

WELLCONNECT

Date Ver. Action By Action Result